No. 289, S.]

[Published July 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 324.

AN ACT to create subsection 8 of section 1548 of the statutes, relating to the granting of liquor licenses to hotels.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 1548 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (1548.) 8. License to sell, deal and traffic in intoxicating liquors may be granted and issued in the manner provided by law to persons in a location in which no such license was in force on the thirtieth day of June, 1907, for any bona fide hotel now existing or hereafter erected and opened, maintaining in cities of the first and second class, fifty or more sleeping rooms, and, in all other cities of this state, not less than twenty-five sleeping rooms for the accommodation of transient guests. If such hotel is situated in a municipality having an excess of licensed locations over one to each two hundred and fifty inhabitants, then before such license shall be granted such hotel, one licensed saloon location in said municipality shall be surrendered, and after such surrender, if license be granted to such hotel, the location so surrendered shall thereafter be excluded from any privilege as a licensed location pursuant to the provisions of section 1565d of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1915.

No. 343, S.]

[Published July 1, 1915.

CHAPTER 325.

AN ACT to amend subsection 46 of section 170, subsection 5 of section 1409c and subsection 1 of section 1409d of the statutes, relating to the practice of pharmacy.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 46 of section 170, subsection 5 of section 1409c and subsection 1 of section 1409d of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 170.) 46. Each member of the board of pharmacy shall receive five dollars for each day actually engaged in the performance of his official duties and shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary traveling expenses in attending meetings. The secretary of said board shall receive such compensation or salary as shall be fixed by the board and shall receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties. In case the secretary is a member of the board he shall be entitled only to his salary as fixed by the board in lieu of his per diem. The salaries, compensation and expenses provided for in this subsection shall be paid out of the state treasury and charged to the appropriation for the state board of pharmacy.

(Section 1409c) 5. The secretary shall keep a record of the proceedings of the board and a book in which he shall enter the names and the places of business of all persons registered under this chapter; such book shall be prima facie evidence as to who are registered pharmacists or registered assistant pharmacists. He shall receive a salary to be fixed by the board and be reimbursed the amount actually and necessarily expended for traveling and other expenses in the performance of his official duties. He shall give such bond as the board may from time to time require.

(Section 1409d) 1. All persons now registered as pharmacists or assistant pharmacists by such board may continue to practice their profession by complying with the provisions of this chapter. Certificates of registration as pharmacists shall be issued to such persons of twenty-one years of age or over as shall have had five years' practical experience in a drug store or drug stores, in which prescriptions of medical practitioners were compounded during that time and who shall pass a satisfactory examination under the board of pharmacy and comply with the provisions of this chapter. The board of pharmacy may, in its discretion, grant certificates of registration as pharmacists, to such persons as shall furnish with their application satisfactory proof that they have been registered by examination in some other state; provided, that such other state shall require a degree of competency equal to that required of applications in this state. Every person making application for registration on the basis of registration in some other state shall make such application in the form prescribed by the board and shall, at the time thereof, pay fifteen dollars, ten dollars of which shall be refunded if such application is denied.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1915.